

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 431
TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.02.2023


WOMEN LED MSMEs


431.  SHRI MOHAMMED NADIMUL HAQUE:

Will the Ministry of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of functional women-led Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) in the country, State-wise;
(b) the number of women-led MSMEs that have shut down since COVID-19, State-wise and reasons therefor;
(c) the steps taken by Government to revive MSMEs led by women facing financial or other challenges; and
(d)        the details of funds allocated to women-led  MSMEs in the year 2018-19 and 2021-22, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a): The details of State-wise number of women-led Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in the country are at Annexure-I.

(b):   The details of State-wise number of women-led MSMEs that have cancelled registration since
2020 are at Annexure-II.

(c): The Government has taken a number of initiatives to support MSMEs including women owned enterprises in the country. Some of these include:

i. Rs. 5 lakh crore Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme for business, including
MSMEs.

ii. Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through Self Reliant India Fund.
iii. New revised criteria for classification of MSMEs.
iv. No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crores.
v. “Udyam Registration” for MSMEs, for Ease of Doing Business

vi. Launching of an online Portal “Champions” in June, 2020 to cover many aspects of e-governance including redressing grievances and handholding of MSMEs.

vii. Inclusion of Retail and Wholesale traders as MSMEs as well as street vendors for availing the Priority Sector Lending.

viii. Non-tax benefits extended for 3 years in case of an upward change in status of MSMEs.
ix. Launch of Udyam Assist Platform (UAP) on 11.01.2023 to bring Informal Micro

Enterprises (IMEs) under the formal ambit for availing the benefit under Priority Sector
Lending (PSL).

x. 3% provision for procurement from the women owned MSEs under Public Procurement
Policy.
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xi. Launch of “SAMARTH” to support women-owned MSMEs.


xii. “To support Women Entrepreneurs, with effect from Dec. 01, 2022” concession of 10% guarantee fee and enhanced guarantee coverage of 85% against 75% in other cases has been introduced in respect of loans given to women entrepreneurs under Credit
Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises.


(d): The details of the financial support extended under major schemes of the Ministry of MSME, including women-led enterprises, are as under:


(i) Under Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises, an amount of Rs. 53,080 crore has been guaranteed in respect of loans availed by 13.29 lakh accounts of women-led MSEs, since inception of the scheme in 2000.

(ii) A total of about 8.24 lakh micro enterprises have been assisted with a Margin Money subsidy of more than Rs 20,300 crore providing employment to an estimated 68 lakh persons, since the launch of the Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme in 2008-09.


*****
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Annexure-I


State-wise details of women-owned MSMEs Registered on the Udyam Registration Portal (with effect from 01.07.2020 till 02.02.2023) in reply to Part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question
No. 431due to be answered on 06.02.2023

Sl. No. State Name Micro Small Medium Total
1 Andhra Pradesh 98,628 2,327 107 1,01,062

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1,873 35 3 1,911

3 Assam 51,664 596 25 52,285

4 Bihar 94,147 1,224 47 95,418

5 Chhattisgarh 27,104 723 31 27,858

6 Goa 5,821 99 8 5,928

7 Gujarat 1,51,054 3,848 158 1,55,060

8 Haryana 67,745 2,129 87 69,961

9 Himachal Pradesh 13,257 284 13 13,554

10 Jharkhand 46,384 470 17 46,871

11 Karnataka 1,61,064 3,422 161 1,64,647

12 Kerala 78,459 1,345 60 79,864

13 Madhya Pradesh 83,923 1,967 77 85,967

14 Maharashtra 5,21,055 6,289 351 5,27,695

15 Manipur 17,410 57 3 17,470

16 Meghalaya 2,450 54 6 2,510

17 Mizoram 5,039 38 2 5,079

18 Nagaland 3,838 22 1 3,861

19 Odisha 57,080 1,040 37 58,157

20 Punjab 85,520 1,460 59 87,039

21 Rajasthan 1,27,652 3,226 134 1,31,012

22 Sikkim 1,425 14 2 1,441

23 Tamil Nadu 3,51,186 5,694 269 3,57,149

24 Telangana 99,482 2,187 111 1,01,780

25 Tripura 3,550 63 3 3,616

26 Uttar Pradesh 1,65,654 4,110 181 1,69,945

27 Uttarakhand 23,289 468 15 23,772

28 West Bengal 68,106 2,075 83 70,264

29 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 2,014 25 2 2,041

30 Chandigarh 3,789 89 7 3,885

31
Dadar & Nagar Haveli and Daman
& Diu 1,819 80 5 1,904

32 Delhi 59,000 2,101 129 61,230

33 Jammu And Kashmir 34,310 302 10 34,622

34 Ladakh 785 5 - 790

35 Lakshadweep 73 - - 73

36 Puducherry 5,961 144 7 6,112

Total 25,21,610 48,012 2,211 25,71,833
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Annexure-II


State-wise number of women-led MSMEs that have shut down (with effect from 01.07.2020 till
02.02.2023) in reply to Part (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 431due to be

answered on 06.02.2023

Sl. No. State Name Shut down

1 Andaman And Nicobar Islands 4

2 Andhra Pradesh 86

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1

4  Assam  7

5  Bihar  146

6  Chandigarh  1

7  Chhattisgarh  24

8 Dadar & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 7

9  Delhi  105

10  Goa  5

11  Gujarat  245

12  Haryana  71

13 Himachal Pradesh 17

14 Jammu And Kashmir 18

15  Jharkhand  34

16  Karnataka  150

17  Kerala  73

18  Ladakh  -

19  Lakshadweep  -

20 Madhya Pradesh 89

21 Maharashtra 861

22  Manipur  11

23  Meghalaya  -

24  Mizoram  2

25  Nagaland  3

26  Odisha  50

27  Puducherry  12

28  Punjab  38

29  Rajasthan  180

30  Sikkim  -

31  Tamil Nadu  468

32  Telangana  42

33  Tripura  1

34 Uttar Pradesh 207

35  Uttarakhand  41

36  West Bengal  58

  Total 3,057
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